requirements have no impact on the group’s reported net income and equity, the change impacts certain lines of the income
statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement.

The following tables summarize the impact of the adoption of IFRS 11 on certain selected and aggregated line items
previously reported. Fully adjusted quarterly figures for 2013 are published in the data supplement of OMV, publicly available
as an excel download on OMV’s website www.omv.com at Investor Relations > Financial Calendar and Events > Quarterly
Results.

The adjustments led to a re-allocation of the impairment loss recognized in Q4/13 following the classification to held for sale.
As a result, EUR 113 mn were allocated to OMV’s share of intangible and tangible assets of BAYERNOIL
Raffineriegesellschaft mbH and consequently shown in EBIT.

http://www.omv.com/

12/25 | OMV Q2/14

Summary of the impact of IFRS 11 adoption on the previously 2013 reported figures (unaudited)

Income statement (condensed)

Cash flows (condensed)

Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Summarized statement of cash flows in EUR mn 6m/13 6m/13 in EUR mn Q1/13 Q1/13 in EUR mn Q2/13 Q2/13 in EUR mn
Net income for the period 1,293.84 1,293.84 0.00 950.83 950.83 0.00 343.01 343.01 0.00
Sources of funds 1,775.34 1,756.06 19.28 1,024.12 1,014.65 9.47 751.22 741.41 9.81
Net cash from operating activities 2,611.48 2,607.49 3.99 1,405.63 1,405.29 0.34 1,205.85 1,202.20 3.65
Net cash from investing activities (396.21) (391.86) (4.35) 7.10 8.79 (1.69) (403.31) (400.65) (2.66)
Net cash from financing activities (986.25) (986.61) 0.36 41.31 39.96 1.35 (1,027.56) (1,026.57) (0.99)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,224.69 1,224.68 0.00 1,457.24 1,457.23 0.01 (232.55) (232.55) 0.00
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,451.98 2,451.98 0.00 2,684.54 2,684.53 0.01 2,451.98 2,451.98 0.00

Financial highlights

Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Financial highlights in EUR mn 6m/13 6m/13 in EUR mn Q1/13 Q1/13 in EUR mn Q2/13 Q2/13 in EUR mn
Special items 1 428 428 0 427 427 0 1 1 0
Clean CCS EBIT 2 1,583 1,584 0 849 851 (1) 734 733 1
EBIT R&M 625 626 0 535 536 (1) 91 90 1
Clean CCS EBIT R&M 2 272 272 0 111 112 (1) 161 160 1
Capital expenditure 1,125 1,120 5 570 568 2 555 552 3
ROFA in % 20  20  0 20  20  0 - - -

1 Special items are exceptional, non-recurring items which are added back or deducted from EBIT. For more details please refer to business segments

2 Adjusted for special items. Clean CCS figures exclude inventory holding gains/losses (CCS effects) resulting from the fuels refineries and Petrol Ofisi

Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Adjusted

figures
Previously

reported ∆
Consolidated income statement in EUR mn 6m/13 6m/13 in EUR mn Q1/13 Q1/13 in EUR mn Q2/13 Q2/13 in EUR mn
Sales revenues 21,344.47 21,344.84 (0.38) 10,776.77 10,776.90 (0.13) 10,567.70 10,567.94 (0.24)
Gross profit 2,436.43 2,424.29 12.15 1,311.88 1,307.50 4.37 1,124.56 1,116.78 7.77
Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 1,927.57 1,927.97 (0.40) 1,259.31 1,260.80 (1.49) 668.25 667.17 1.08
Net financial result (165.50) (166.43) 0.92 (56.28) (57.84) 1.56 (109.22) (108.59) (0.64)
Profit from ordinary activities 1,762.06 1,761.54 0.52 1,203.03 1,202.96 0.07 559.03 558.58 0.45
Net income for the period 1,293.84 1,293.84 0.00 950.83 950.83 0.00 343.01 343.01 0.00

13/25 | OMV Q2/14

Balance sheet (condensed)

  Adjusted figures Previously reported ∆ Adjusted figures Previously reported ∆
Consolidated balance sheet in EUR mn Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR mn Jun. 30, 2013 Jun. 30, 2013 in EUR mn
Assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,050.76 17,050.76 0.00 14,755.17 14,480.79 274.39
Equity-accounted investments 1,853.14 1,853.14 0.00 1,805.39 1,841.23 (35.84)
Other financial assets 634.60 634.60 0.00 786.91 990.22 (203.31)
Non-current assets 23,641.01 23,641.01 0.00 21,146.54 21,108.10 38.44
Current assets 7,563.51 7,563.65 (0.15) 9,542.32 9,524.37 17.95
Assets held for sale 643.43 581.59 61.84 38.96 38.96 0.00
Total assets 31,847.94 31,786.25 61.70 30,727.83 30,671.44 56.39

Equity and liabilities
Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,021.98 1,021.98 0.00 978.11 932.85 45.26
Non-current liabilities 8,894.18 8,894.18 0.00 7,815.56 7,767.12 48.44
Trade payables 4,913.91 4,913.91 0.00 4,387.62 4,561.32 (173.70)
Other liabilities 1,189.07 1,189.07 0.00 1,446.07 1,266.07 180.00
Current liabilities 8,257.40 8,257.40 0.00 7,935.74 7,927.79 7.95
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 151.02 89.33 61.70 2.02 2.02 0.00
Total equity and liabilities 31,847.94 31,786.25 61.70 30,727.83 30,671.44 56.39

14/25 | OMV Q2/14

Changes in the consolidated Group
Compared with the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2013, the consolidated Group changed as follows:

In E&P, OMV Oystercatcher Exploration GmbH, OMV East Abu Dhabi Exploration GmbH and OMV (Namibia) Exploration
GmbH, all based in Vienna, were included starting from January 1, 2014.

OMV (AFRICA) Exploration & Production GmbH, based in Vienna, was included starting with January 16, 2014.

OMV (Mandabe) Exploration GmbH and OMV (Berenty) Exploration GmbH, both based in Vienna, were included starting
from January 20, 2014.